## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release and Reassignment (Second Lien)

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AMP Admin LLC, as successor administrative agent to Emporia Capital Funding LLC		08/15/2013	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	River Point Farms, LLC	
Street Address:	500 Crescent Court, Suite 250	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75201	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: TEXAS	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3266522	AMERICAN ONIONS
Registration Number:	2674533	HERMISTON SWEETS
Registration Number:	3058313	HERMISTON SWEETREDS
Registration Number:	2795897	NEVADA PLATEAU ONIONS
Registration Number:	3266521	HERMISTON SWEETWHITES
Registration Number:	3459792	FARMSTEAD ORGANICS
Serial Number:	76673818	SWEET ONION PROCESS
Serial Number:	76673815	SWEET PROCESS
Serial Number:	76673817	SWEET TECHNIQUE
Serial Number:	76673816	SEED TO SANDWICH

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3128035299

REEL: 005098 FRAME: 0637

TRADEMARK

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (312) 845-3430
Email: kalwa@chapman.com

Correspondent Name: Richard Kalwa

Address Line 1: 111 West Monroe Street

Address Line 2: Chapman and Cutler LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4120416
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard Kalwa
Signature:	/richard kalwa/
Date:	08/27/2013

Total Attachments: 3 source=3439249#page1.tif source=3439249#page2.tif source=3439249#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005098 FRAME: 0638

#### RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (SECOND LIEN)

THIS RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS dated August 15, 2013 by AMP ADMIN LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("AMP") as successor administrative agent to EMPORIA CAPITAL FUNDING LLC, with its mailing address at 245 Park Avenue, 43rd Floor, New York, New York 10167, acting as administrative agent hereunder for the Lenders as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below (AMP acting as such administrative agent being hereinafter referred to as the "Administrative Agent");

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, River Point Farms, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, with its mailing address at 500 Crescent Court, Suite 250, Dallas, Texas 75201, (the "Grantor"), American Onion International, Inc., a Nevada corporation, and the Administrative Agent are parties to a certain Second Lien Security Agreement dated April 13, 2007, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 26, 2007 at Reel 003629, Frame 0118 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent, a security interest in and collateral assignment of, among other things, the trademarks, trademark registrations, and trademark applications listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto and certain other property (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Administrative Agent release its security interests in the Trademark Collateral and reassign the same to the Grantor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

The Administrative Agent hereby releases its security interests in and collateral assignment of, and reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Administrative Agent, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to each trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application listed on Schedule 1 hereto, and all present and future, trademarks, trade names, trade styles, service marks, all prints and labels on which said trademarks, trade names, trade styles and service marks appear, have appeared, or will appear, and all designs and general intangibles of a like nature, all applications, registrations, and recordings relating to any of the foregoing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States of America, any state thereof, or any political subdivision thereof, or in any other countries, and all reissues, extensions, and renewals thereof, including without limitation, those registered and applied-for trademarks, terms, designs and applications described on Schedule 1 hereto, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by each Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, all customer lists and other records relating to the distribution of products or services bearing the Trademark Collateral.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

3439249.01.04.B.doc 4120416

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release and Reassignment of Trademarks to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

AMP ADMIN LLC, as Administrative Agent

By \_\_\_\_\_

SCOTT LEM AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY Title \_\_

[Signature Page]

# SCHEDULE 1 TO RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

## REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

## FEDERAL TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

MARKS	REG. NO.	GRANTED
American Onions	3266522	July 17, 2007
Hermiston Sweets	2674533	January 14, 2003
Hermiston SweetReds	3058313	February 7, 2006
Nevada Plateau Onions	2795897	December 16, 2003
Hermiston SweetWhites	3266521	July 17, 2007
FarmStead Organics	3459792	July 1, 2008

## PENDING FEDERAL TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

There are no pending trademark applications.

## **ABANDONED FEDERAL TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS**

MARK	SERIAL NO. 76673818	FILED March 09, 2007
Sweet Onion Process		,
Sweet Process	76673815	March 08, 2007
Sweet Technique	76673817	March 09, 2007
Seed to Sandwich	76673816	March 09, 2007

TRADEMARK REEL: 005098 FRAME: 0641

**RECORDED: 08/27/2013**